



January 2, 2019

Subject: Contract for Six Corners Irrigation Piping Improvement Project

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD CONTRACT

On January 2, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was K&E Excavation Inc. with a bid of One Hundred Sixty Two Thousand One Hundred Forty Five dollars (\$162,145.00).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. **The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on Monday, January 9, 2019.**

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

DC 2019-004

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to david.doyle@deschutes.org.

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Anthony DeBone', is written over a horizontal line.

Anthony DeBone, Chairman

cc: Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at <http://www.deschutes.org/rfps> prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.

SIX CORNERS
 IRRIGATION PIPING IMPROVEMENT
 DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
 PROJECT # W66078A

BID RESULTS

BID OPENING 2:00 PM 12/14/2018

ITEMS	UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		K&E EXCAVATING, INC.		BAR SEVEN A COMPANIES	
					UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1 Mobilization	LS	1	\$16,400.00	\$16,400.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00		
2 Temporary Work Zone Traffic Control, Complete	LS	1	\$14,400.00	\$14,400.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$18,965.00	\$18,965.00	
3 Construction Survey Work	LS	1	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00	\$2,350.00	
4 Removal of Pipes	Foot	355	\$15.00	\$5,325.00	\$29.00	\$10,295.00	\$22.60	\$8,023.00	\$8,023.00	
5 Removal of Structures and Obstructions	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$470.00	\$470.00	\$470.00	
6 Asphalt Pavement Saw Cutting	Foot	215	\$3.00	\$645.00	\$3.00	\$645.00	\$2.35	\$505.25	\$505.25	
7 Removal of Surfacing	SY	225	\$15.00	\$3,375.00	\$10.00	\$2,250.00	\$4.60	\$1,035.00	\$1,035.00	
8 Clearing and Grubbing	LS	1	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,505.00	\$1,505.00	\$1,505.00	
9 Embankment In Place	CY	300	\$20.00	\$6,000.00	\$18.00	\$5,400.00	\$28.80	\$8,640.00	\$8,640.00	
10 Loose Riprap, Class 50	CY	8	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$110.00	\$880.00	\$75.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	
11 18 Inch PVC Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Foot	10	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$195.00	\$1,950.00	\$251.50	\$2,515.00	\$2,515.00	
12 12 Inch PVC Pipe, 5 Foot Depth	Foot	1,369	\$60.00	\$82,140.00	\$40.00	\$54,760.00	\$28.95	\$39,632.55	\$39,632.55	
13 Irrigation Inlet Structure 1, Complete	Each	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,610.00	\$6,610.00	\$6,610.00	
14 Irrigation Inlet Structure 2, Complete	Each	1	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00	\$7,915.00	\$7,915.00	\$7,915.00	
15 Irrigation Outlet Structure, Complete	Each	2	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$10,400.00	\$9,715.00	\$19,430.00	\$19,430.00	
16 3/4 Inch - 0 Aggregate Base	Ton	115	\$25.00	\$2,875.00	\$36.00	\$4,140.00	\$44.50	\$5,117.50	\$5,117.50	
17 Level 3, 1/2 Inch Dense ACP Mixture	Ton	55	\$120.00	\$6,600.00	\$145.00	\$7,975.00	\$185.00	\$10,175.00	\$10,175.00	
18 Removing and Rebuilding Fence	Foot	25	\$25.00	\$625.00	\$30.00	\$750.00	\$65.00	\$1,625.00	\$1,625.00	
19 Ductile Iron Pipe Bend, 12 Inch	Each	4	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$850.00	\$3,400.00	\$788.00	\$3,152.00	\$3,152.00	
20 12 Inch Pipe Cleanouts with Class B Backfill	Each	7	\$2,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$11,900.00	\$1,465.00	\$10,255.00	\$10,255.00	
TOTAL =				\$198,785.00		\$162,145.00		\$163,320.30		